statements of the Group, prepared in compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards with the following essentials:

1. Parties of transaction (transactions): the Lender - Public Joint-Stock Company "Magnit", the Borrower - JSC "Tander";
2. Subject of transaction: loan of monetary funds;
3. Limit price (amount) of transaction (transactions): not more than 55,000,000,000 (Fifty five billion) rubles;

4. Loan interest rate (per annum): not more than 125 (One hundred and twenty five) per cent of the key rate of the Bank of Russia ( published on
the official website of the Bank of Russia (www.cbr.ru) as of the loan issue date);
5. Time limit for the fulfillment of obligations under the transaction (transactions): up to 3 (Three) years from the time of its execution (the time of

[...]

future with Joint-Stock Company "Tander" with the following essentials:
1. Parties of transaction (transactions): the Lender - PJSC "Magnit", the Borrower - JSC "Tander";
2. Subject of transaction (transactions): loan of monetary funds;
3. Limit price (amount) of transaction (transactions): not more than 55,000,000,000 (Fifty five billion) rubles;
4. Loan interest rate (per annum): not less than 75 (Seventy five) per cent of the key rate of the Bank of Russia  (published on the official website
of the Bank of Russia (www.cbr.ru) as of the loan issue date);
5. Time limit for the fulfillment of obligations under the transaction (transactions):